

Government Gazette

OF THE STATE OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Number 39

Tuesday, 6 March 2007

Published under authority by Government Advertising

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993

PROCLAMATION

(L.S.) M. BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor MARIE BASHIR, AC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of paragraph 3 of my Proclamation published in *New South Wales Government Gazette* No. 59 of 25 May 2005, on page 1783, declaring all civic offices of Tweed Shire Council vacant, declare as follows:

- 1. Whereas Lucy Turnbull has resigned as an Administrator of Tweed Shire Council on 13 February 2007, I appoint Garry Payne, Director General of the Department of Local Government, to replace Lucy Turnbull on and from 14 February 2007, for the balance of the term.
- 2. That my Proclamation published in *New South Wales Government Gazette* No. 93 of 21 July 2006, on page 5815, amending my Proclamation published in *New South Wales Government Gazette* No. 59 of 25 May 2005, on page 1783, declaring all civic offices of Tweed Shire Council vacant, be itself amended by removing paragraph 3.

Signed and sealed at Sydney, this 28th day of February 2007.

By Her Excellency's Command,

The Hon. KERRY HICKEY, M.P., Minister for Local Government

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

ISSN 0155-6320

Authorised to be printed ROBERT J. GALLAGHER, Government Printer.